average salary of someone with an associate degree for the same year at $32,468. By contrast, the average salary for someone with a bachelor’s degree was
$43,782. Students who complete a community college program are more likely to succeed as transfer students at four-year institutions.  The secondary
benefit to the state is that by encouraging students to complete at least the first year of their education at a community college results in state subsidies that
are significantly lower for a larger student base. The FTE support cost for community college students is less expensive than at the state’s research
institutions or other four-year schools. CCHE believes it is in the best interest of the state’s students, the community colleges and the state as a whole to
encourage broader enrollment at community colleges. Since price sensitivity is most evident at this level for low income and middle income families, the
buy-down proposed for tuition would affect the bottom 50% of households from an income standpoint in the state. The decision item phases in the funding,
a concept CCHE believes recognizes the limitations on the state's budget.

DECISION ITEM #13:  Division of Occupational Education Administrative Costs

CURRENT YR BUDGET YEAR
Appropriation Line

Fund FY 2001-02

Appropriation
FY 2002-03

Decision Item Req
FY 2002-03

Req. Increase

CCHE Staff
Recommendation

Division of Occupational Education TF $644,022 $720,754 $76,732 $0
   Administrative Costs GF $644,022 $720,754 $76,732 $0
 CF $0 $0 $0
 CFE $0 $0 $0
 FF $0 $0 $0
 %  11.9% 0.0%
 FTE 9.0 9.0 0.0

TABLE 4

CCHE, 8/28/01 12

GOVERNING BOARD REQUEST DESCRIPTION:  The request is to increase the Administrative Costs line item to a level equal to the required 5%
federal match for the Carl Perkins Act.  This would both ensure compliance with federal guidelines, and with the increase in resources, allow the SBCCOE
to cope with the management demands associated with the large increases in vocational program enrollments.  Due in large part to the new census
numbers, Colorado’s award of federal Carl Perkins Act dollars has increased significantly to $14.4 million.  This has increased the 5% state match to a